

No. 18-3150

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DANIEL GOLDEN AND TRACY LOCKE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND CLARA WILLIAMS, IN
HER CAPACITY AS CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR THE NEW JERSEY
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
No. 2:15-cv-08559 (Arleo, J.)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Katie Townsend
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Bruce S. Rosen
MCCUSKER, ANSELM, ROSEN &
CARVELLI, P.C.
210 Park Ave., Suite 301
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Telephone: (973) 645-6363

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

January 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 20

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO CONDUCT A DE NOVO REVIEW OF THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S REPORT. 20

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER NEW JERSEY LAW. 22

 A. OPRA mandates an award of attorneys’ fees to prevailing plaintiffs..... 22

 B. Plaintiffs are prevailing parties under the catalyst theory adopted by the New Jersey Supreme Court. 24

 1. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit caused the release of thousands of pages of public records previously withheld by NJIT. 25

 2. Whether or not NJIT withheld the requested records at the direction of the FBI is irrelevant; the “relief ultimately achieved” by Plaintiffs’ OPRA lawsuit entitles Plaintiffs to attorneys’ fees. 31

 3. Application of the catalyst theory does not require a finding of “unreasonableness” on the part of the records custodian. 34

 4. In any event, NJIT’s denial of Plaintiffs’ OPRA Requests was contrary to the Act and “unreasonable” as a matter of law. 38

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER CONTRAVENES OPRA’S PURPOSE AND UNDERCUTS THE STATUTORY SCHEME ENACTED BY THE NEW JERSEY LEGISLATURE. 43

 A. The district court’s Order, if affirmed, will discourage requestors from pursuing meritorious OPRA litigation that benefits the public. 43

 B. The added burdens that the district court’s Order places on OPRA requestors are facially unreasonable and contrary to the Act. 45

C. The district court’s Order will discourage future OPRA requestors from agreeing to informally resolve disputed legal issues once in litigation. 48

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH L.A.R. 31.1(c)..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of New Jersey v. New Jersey Div. of Criminal Justice,
435 N.J. Super. 533 (App. Div. 2014) 47, 48

Addie v. Kjaer, 836 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 19

Brown v. Astrue, 649 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2011) 20

Chin v. Chrysler LLC, 538 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008) 18

Collingswood Bd. of Educ. v. McLoughlin, No. A-2475-14T1,
2016 WL 6134926 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 21, 2016)..... 41

Courier News v. Hunterdon Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office,
378 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 2005) 32, 33, 34, 44

Gannett New Jersey Partners, LP v. Cty. Of Middlesex,
379 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2005) 39

Jones v. Pillow, 47 F.3d 251 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 21

K.L. v. Evesham Township Board. of Education.,
423 N.J. Super. 337 (App. Div. 2011) 28, 29

Lee v. F.D.I.C., 923 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 40

M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist., 868 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 18

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 75 (2008) *passim*

McKenna v. Pac. Rail Serv., 32 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 20

N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. Passaic Cty. Prosecutor’s Office,
No. A-2016-16T1, 2018 WL 3945641
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 17, 2018)..... 19, 35

New Jerseyans for Death Penalty Moratorium v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corr.,
185 N.J. 137 (2005)..... 24

Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. E.P.A.,
254 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2003) 41

Paff v. W. Deptford Twp., No. A-3195-08T2, 2010 WL 546587
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 18, 2010)..... 33, 34

People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh,
520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 18

Providence Pediatric Med. Daycare Inc v. Alaigh,
672 F. App’x 172 (3d Cir. 2016) 19

Schmidt v. City of Gloucester City, 2012 WL 3064254
(App. Div. July 30, 2012) 48

Smith v. Hudson Cty. Register, 422 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 2011)..... 24

Spectraserv, Inc. v. Middlesex Cty. Utilities Auth.,
416 N.J. Super. 565 (App. Div. 2010) 25, 28, 30, 32

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co., LLC v. County of Bergen,
N.J. Super. 286 (App. Div. 2017) 30

Taberer v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc., 954 F.2d 888 (3d Cir. 1992) 21

Teeters v. Div. of Youth & Family Servs.,
 387 N.J. Super. 423 (App. Div. 2006) 49, 50
Truesdell v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth., 290 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 18, 19
United States v. Raddatz, 447 U.S. 667 (1980)..... 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 18, 39, 45
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)..... 47
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 39
 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1) 15, 20, 22
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1367 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1442 1

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 1, § 409..... 35
 New Jersey Open Public Records Act, N.J.S.A. §§ 47:1A-1, *et seq.*..... 2, 14, 22
 N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-1.1 47
 N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-5 *passim*
 N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-6 *passim*
 N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-9 26
 N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-11 35, 37

Other Authorities

12 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 3070.2 (2d ed.) 20
 Executive Order 12600..... 40
 Executive Order No. 9 (Hughes 1963)..... 26
 Executive Order No. 21 (McGreevey 2002) 26
 Executive Order No. 26 (McGreevey 2002) 26

Rules

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(B) 1, 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 14 46
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3) 20
 L.A.R. 28.1(a)(2) 3
 N.J. Rule 4:8-1(a) 46
